Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name{s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applcable

Sighed
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 7 August 2015
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
information in the box opposite but if Smith & Wiliamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2R BAY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7131 4000
public record DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

SATURDAY

!\2

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Blinkbox Music Limited

Company number

5717812

In the
High Court of Justics, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(fult name of court)

Court case number
4042 of 2015

IWe (a)

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2ZR 8AY

Adam Henry Stephens
Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R BAY

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 5 August 2015

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4DDCG5E4" —

08/08/2015 #112

COMPANIES HOUSE



Blinkbox Music Limited
(in administration)

Joint administrators' statement of
proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

Document date: 31 July 2015

Smith &
Williamson




Blinkbox Music Limited

{In admmistration)

Contents

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.

17.

Glossary

Introduction

Points of note

Background to the administration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the admirmistration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
Exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Meeting of creditors

Next report and creditors’ rights

Smith & Williamson

W00 MmN Ut W N N e

e T S Sy S G S
£ h wWNO O




Biinkbox Music Limited

Smith & Williamson

{In admunistration}

II

Appendices
Statutory information 16
Prior professional relationship 17
18

I11
IV

V1

Receipts and payments account

Director’'s Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 11 June 2015 20

Time analysis for the period 21

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out
rates 24



Blinkbox Music Limited
{in administration)

Glossary

Abbrewiation

adminlstrators/joint
adminfstrators

BBMHL

Company

CVA

CVL

Director

ETR

Former Director

Guvera Group
Guvera

HMRC

IR86

Irwin Mitchell

IA86

1P

Metis Partners

RPS

Sch Bl

S1P
S0A

Wyles Hardy

Smith & Williamson

Description

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Adam Henry Stephens

BB Music Holdings Ltd, the direct parent company of the Company BBMHL was
previously registered under the name Guvera UK Lid (from 6 October 2008 to 3
June 201i5) and Blinkbox UK Ltd (from 3 June 2015 to 26 June 2015)

Blinkbox Music Ltd

Company Voluntary Arrangement
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidatlon
Paul Chalk

Estimated to realise

Michael de Vere

Group of companles contralled by Guvera Ltd, an Australian incorporated company
and the ultlmate parent company of Bliinkbox Music Ltd

Guvera Ltd, an Australian incorporated company and the ultimate parent company
of Blinkbox Music Ltd

HM Revenue & Customs

Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

Irwin Mitchell LLP, solicitors, instructed by the administrators

Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number

the Intellectual Property assets of the Company

Metis Partners Limited, a commercial IP consulting firm with a professional IP
experlence in assessment, explaltation, valuation, monetisation & sale of 1P
assets, Instructed by the administrators

Redundancy Payments Service

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

if preceded by P this denctes a paragraph number
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Statement of Affarrs

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, Independent business vatuation and sales experts,
Instructed by the admintstrators

Note The IABG and IR86 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since thelr original Issue,
Including a number of substantial and important changes In April 2010 References to 1AB6 and 1RB6 in
this report are to the legistatlon as it applies to thils case



Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administratton)

Introduction

We, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Adam Henry Stephens, of Smith & Willlamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY, licensed insolvency practitioners, were appolnted
administrators of the Company on 11 June 2015,

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the adminlstration of the Company

Appendix I contalns infermation In respect of the Company and the administrators that Is
required under the IR86

Points of note

o We were appointed administrators of the Company, on 11 June 2015, by the Director of
the Company.

o The objective of the administration is, as set out in P3{1)(b) Sch B1, achieving a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up without first being placed into administration.

o Prior to our appointment the Company had Instructed agents, Metis Partners, to market

the principal assets of the Company, namely its IP assets (including its
platform/software sourcecode, use database, website and other items, together “IP
Assets” ), for sale on a going concern basis On our appolntment we retained Metis

Partners to undertake similar work.

o Despite a high level of interest from a number of parties, ultimately, we were unable to
compiete a sale of the business as a going concern Consequently the remalning
employees were made redundant. Metis Partners are now working to realise value from
the Company’s IP assets. There has been Interest In these assets, and we are in
advanced discussions with a number of partles.

¢ The Company’s other maln assets include book debts, office furniture, 1T kit and cash
at bank. Wyles Hardy have been instructed to realise the office furniture and IT kit.

o« It is too early in the administration to comment in any detall on the
anticipated returns to creditors. However, it is possible that there will be a
dividend to preferential and to unsecured creditors. The timing and quantum
is uncertain, and is dependent on (amongst other things) the realisation from

the IP assets and our investigations.
o A meeting of creditors has been called for 19 August 2015 to seek approval of our
proposals as administrators.

o It should be noted that employee creditors may he able to receive certain
payments by completing an RP1 form and submitting it to the RPS. If relevant
employee creditors have not already done this, then they are encouraged to

do s0.

-




4.1.

4.2.

Biinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(In adrimistration)

Background to the administration

Incorporation and Company structure

The Company was originally incorporated as Medla Graft Ltd on 22 February 2006 and
subsequently changed its name to WE7 Ltd on 2 May 2007.

The Campany traded as a music streaming platform In the UK.

The Company's main trading premises were at 20-24 Kirby St, London EC1IN 8TS The
Company also had an offlce at Unit 9400 Manches Building, Garsingten Road, Oxford
Business Park North, Oxford 0X4 2HN, which primarily serviced its 1T-related functions

In June 2012, the Company was purchased by Tesco Holdings Limited (an entity within
the Tesco plc group){("Tesco”) and was subsequently renamed Blinkbox Music Ltd The
music streaming service was rebranded under the "Blinkbox Music” trading name in May
2013,

In January 2015, the Company was sold to BBMHL (known as Guvera UK Ltd at the time});
part of the Austraila-based Guvera Group.

Historical trading performance

We understand that the Company launched “"We7”, a music download service, in June
2007, with 3 millhon tracks available to stream from launch, In late 2008, the Company
moved frorm music download to music streaming services and operated a so called
“freemium” business model by offering an advert-free service for a monthly subscription,
Subsequently, it changed its activities to become akin to a music D] service, which failed

to generate significant revenues.

The Company’s annual accounts set out losses of £3.3 mitlion for the year ended
December 2011, The Company was acquired by Tesco in June 2012 and was
subsequently rebranded as Blinkbox Music. The Company continued to trade at a loss,
reporting losses of £4.5 million and £12 5 mlllion in the 2012-13 and 2013-14 financial
statements respectively. Management accounts of the Company for the period March 2014
to February 2015 showed a loss before tax of over £15 mlllion. These losses represented

Tesco’s investment in the business.

As part of Tesco’s re-focusing on its core business, It put the company up for sale and
BBMHL acqulred the company from Tesco In late January 2015.

Following the acquisition of the Company by the Guvera Group, the Company continued to
trade at a significant loss.

The Company was acquired by the Guvera Group for c£300,000 and, at that time, it had
c£3.5m in Its bank account. We are Informed by an ex director of the Company that this
purchase price was discounted by c.£1m on the basis of undertakings which BBMHL gave
to Tesco with regard to the treatment of the employees of the Company However, such
was the cash burn of the Company that most of these funds had been spent within Its first
few months of ownership by the Guvera Group.

In response to Its deterlorating financial poslition, in March 2015, the Company made an
initlal round of redundancies as part of the process of reducing costs.

-t



4.3.

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

{in administration)

Events leading up to administration

Even after the aforementioned redundancies, the Company retained a work force of circa
90 people with a corresponding significant liability towards them Certain liabilities of the
employees had been guaranteed by BBMHL as part of the acquisttion from Tesco. In fight
of these liabllities, and as part of a restructuring process, the Company sought to reach a
compromise with its creditors, including its employees.

We carried out a review of the financial position of the Company and we estimated that |t
would requlre an investment of c.£4m from the Guvera Group to stabilise the finances of
the Company through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) and for it to continue to
trade and restructure its finances for a year post-CVA. We were initially told that this
process would be acceptable to, and would be funded by, the Guvera Group. However,
Darren Herft of the Guvera Group later decided that this form of restructuring was too
public for the Guvera Group and might interfere with its own fund raising. On this basis
Darren Herft instructed that the restructuring of the Company should happen by way of
less pubhic informal arrangements with all of the creditors of the Company individually,

with all of the difficulties this approach would entail,

As part of this restructuring process two further redundancy rounds occurred, over a brief
period of time. Also, during this period, the business of the Company and of BBMHL began
to operate much more closely together under the direction of Darren Herft through Brad
Christiansen, who he had dispatched from Australia, and of BBMHL management.

A Unfortunately, at the end of this period, Darren Herft decided that the Guvera Group
would not continue to support the Company and that he wanted to Company be placed

Into formal insolvency.

Before we were appointed as Administrators, Darren Herft put an offer to the ex-
employees of the Company from Guvera Ltd through BBMHL, which had guaranteed their
liabilities.(BBMHL did not have the assets Itself to make this offer ) This offer was almed at
settling the ex-ermployees' claims against the Company and against BBMHL. The offer was
a mixture of cash and future proceeds from the sale of certain Guvera Ltd shares. The ex-
employees of the Company refused to accept this offer citing it as too little cash and too

uncertain,

Having been unable to reach a settlement with the ex-employees and with no alternative
sources of adequate financial support available, either from Guvera Group or an alternate
other investor, there was no reasonable prospect of the director proposing a successful
CVA, which had formed part of the earlier prospective restructuring, In order to continue

to trade the Company as a going concern.

The Company had insufficlent cash flow available to fund any ongoing trading operations
and therefore the Director considered that the remaining value of the assets of the
Company would be best preserved by allowing for a possible sale of the Company as a

going concern by way of administration.

The notice of Intention to appoint administrators was subsequently filed in the High Court
of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court on 9 June 2015. Subsequently, we were
appointed jolnt administrators of the Company, by the Birector, on 11 June 2015, Melis
Partners were retained as agents of the Company In administration te market the assets
of the Company for sale on a going concern basis.



4.4.

6.1.

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

Subsequently, on 29 June 2015 BBMHL also entered admimistration with personnel from
ReSolve belng appolnted as administrators. Its major creditors are also the ex-employees

of the Company.

Purpose of administration and strategy

The admlnistrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

1, rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

2. achleving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whele than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

3, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

In this case, the second objective above is being pursued

Section 7 provides detalls of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the
administration and section 10 detalls our proposals to achieve the purpose of the
administration and te bring It to a conclusion in due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of
our appointment to Is attached at Appendix III  This shows funds in hand of £779,78.

Conduct of the administration

Attempted sale of the business as a going concern

Immediately upon appointment, the administrators and thelr team attended the
Company's premises in Oxford and London. Work included explaining the sltuation to the
Company’s remaining employees, opening a dialogue with certain key suppliers, and
taking steps to market the business and assets of the Company.

The administrators instructed IP asset valuation experts (Metls Partners) and business
assets valuation and auctioneers (Wyles Hardy) to assist with the combined marketing of
the business and assets of the Company with the aim of achieving an accelerated sale.

In order to preserve the IP assets, maintain the data environment and assist the
administrators and their agents with providing information to assist the sales process, the
Company’s remaining (Oxford based) staff were retained and we thank them for thelr
assistance. The wages of these employees had been pald in advance of the
adminlstration, by the Company, to the end of June 2015,

Our agents recelved a number of expresslons of interest for the Company's business as a
whale, initially suggesting the prospect of an accelerated sale. However, the initial interest
did not progress to any offers which were acceptable to our agents. By the end of June
2015, it became clear that a going concern sale could not be achleved. As a result, the



6.2,

6.3.

6.4,

6.5.

6.6.

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

Company’s remaining staff were made redundant. Since then our agents have focused on
a sale of the Company’s assets, these being the IP assets and chattel assets, which are

described in the next sections.

Sale of the IP assets

Metis Partners have worked to market and sell the Company’s IP assets Thelr work has
resulted in a number of expresslons of interest. Former staff have helped with this
process, and we thank them for their assistance. Several of these parties are in advanced

discussion with the administrators.

Due to the commercial senslitivity of this process, 1t 1s not possible to provide further
information at this stage in respect of the eventual sales consideration that is anticipated

to be achieved.

Chattel assets

The Company had a large of amount of IT equipment and furmture at its premises as well
as a number of items held in off-site locations.

Our agents, Wyles Hardy, have taken custody of the chattel assets from the premises of
the Company. They have, so far, sold some items for £5,500.

The IT assets remain on the market and the administrators are In discussions with several
interested parties in respect of a sale,

If any creditors are interested in purchasing items they can contact our agent ¢/¢ David
Fletcher at dfietcher@wyleshardy co.uk.

Book debts and other receipts

At the outset of the administration, the Company had 3 book debts with a total book value
of £23,435, Upon our appolntment, we wrote to ail debtors to request payment of the

outstanding debts.

To date, we have realised circa £5,000, which was paid Into the Company’s trading
account and we are currently In the process of having these funds transferred to the
administration account of the Company. It appears likely that a significant proportion of
the balance outstanding on the debts can be recovered.

Insurance refund

We have been informed that the Company had prepald in full for an annual media related
Insurance policy. There Is the prospect of a refund of circa £15,000, and we have
instructed our lnsurance agents, Willis, to seek to recover It

Cash at bank

At the date of our appointment, the Company’s bank account had a balance of £9,461.17.
We are currently corresponding with the bank to have the credit balance transferred to us.

e ey



6.7.

7.1.

7.2,

7.3

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(In administration)

Other steps taken since appointment

We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our

appointment. We have:!

» Isolated and recovered the records of the Company, where required, for the purposes
of the adminlstration;

o Initiated a review of the Company’s management accounts and other books and
records to identify any additional asset recovery routes; and

s Llalsed with various creditors or their representative. This has included music supplier
related creditors, employees, and property related creditors

Financial position at the date of administration

Director's SOA

Attached at Appendix IV Is a copy of the director’s SOA as at the date of our appointment
as admlinistrators on 11 June 2015. We received the SOA on 16 July 2015 and it has
since been filed with the registrar of companies.

We make the following peints in relation to the director’'s SOA,

Assets as listed in the director’s SOA

We understand that the book values of the assets listed In the Director’'s SOA were based
on the management accounts prepared for the month ending February 2015. We also
understand that these are the most recent accounts avallable for the Company. As set ot
abave, the sole Director of the Company was appointed on 14 May 2015 with no previous
involvement with the Company. However, we have been Informed by the Director that, in
his view, the book values may be significantly overstated and this Is reflected In the
estimated realisable values he has provided In his SOA.

Due to the commercial sensitivity surrounding the sale of the assets at time Mr Chalk was
unable to disclose the estimated realisable value of the physical and Inteilectual property

of the Company

Charges and secured creditors

The director's SOA makes no reference to the existence of security currently having being
granted over the Company's assets. This is consistent with the fact that there are no
outstanding charges registered at Companies House In respect of the Company

Since our appolntment we have been Informed that the following creditor holds a |
Retentlon of Title Claim against certain property of the Company. The details are as

follows:

Amount Pald to

Claim holder Type of claim Date due date
£ £

Broadberry Data Systems  pOT clalm over 2 servers  1/04/2015 9,416 30 N1




7.4,

7.5.

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

Ltct

Preferential creditors

The Company’s preferential creditors were estimated to be £134,082, comprising of
arrears of wages (a maximum of £800 per employee) at the date the Company entered
administration and all accrued but untaken holiday at that date.

It should be noted that the Company’s former employees are likely to be able to
make a claim to the RPS for part payment of certain elements of their claims. To
the extent that former employees have not made a claim {which is now changed
to an online system) then they are encouraged to do so.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £11,249,954 in the director’'s SOA of the
Company. Included in the SOA is an amount due to former employees of approximately
£10,000,000 (principally in respect of thelr contractual redundancy and bonus pay}. This
is an estimate.

Overall, it should be noted that, te date, we have received claims from creditors totalling
£730,077. Not all claimants have provided an estimate of their ¢claim, so it is hikely that
the total amount will be higher. Claimants can also submit updated details. Any clalms
are subject to adjudication 1n the event that a dividend will be paid. Creditors are
encouraged to submit a proof of debt if they haven't already done so.

Estimated outcome for creditors

It Is too early In the administration to comment 1n any detaif on the anticipated returns to
creditors. However, it Is possible that there will be a dividend to preferential and to
unsecured creditors. The timing and quantum is uncertain, and is dependent on (amongst
other things) the realisation from the IP assets and our investigation

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows.

i. The administrators will continue to manage the affalrs of the Company in order to
achleve the purpose of the administration, namely with the objective of achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditars as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration) pursuant to
P3(1){b) Sch B1 The precise details are set out in section 5 above Practical Steps
to be taken for this purpose include, bt are not limited to, the following:

s A sale of the IP and chattel] assets of the Company

+ Investigating routes to recovery, and pursuing those If appropriate. Routes
investigated will include matters relating to the former management of the
Company, and telating to the role of Guvera Limited.




Blinkbox Music Limited

Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

ii.

Vi

If having realised the assets of the Company, the administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any
applicable Prescribed Part distribution, they propose filing a notice with the
Reglstrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of
the administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL In
order that the distribution can be made. Further details are set out in Section 11.

1f the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective to do so, they may
make an application to court for permission to make any distribution to the
unsecured creditors that is not from the Prescribed Part In the admunistration
instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a distribution. (Note: If
permission Is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detalled In
the next section, the Company will exit into dissolutlon once the distribution has
been made and the administration concluded).

If the admunlistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of

Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

The administrators shall do al! such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 1A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to
achieve the purpose of the administration.

The administrators propose asking creditors to consider estabhishing a creditors’
committee. If such a committee is formed the creditors who become members of
the commilttee will be responsible for sanctioning the basis of the adminlstrators’
remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-administration costs and any
proposed act on the part of the administrators The committee will be able to
make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of

creditors generally,

10. Exit route from administration

It is proposed that, at the appropriate time, the administrators will use their discretion to
exit the administration by way of one of the following means:

1)

If having realised the assets of the Company, the administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditars other than by wvirtue of the
Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will
have the effect of bringing the appointment of the adminlstrators to an end and will
move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distribution can be
made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the administrators will become
the joint liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the joInt liquldators may be undertaken
by elther or both of them.,

Creditois have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their cholce To do
this, creditors must make their nomination In writing to the administrators prior to
these proposals being approved. Where this accurs, the administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the
administrators will automatically become the joint liquidators of the Company in
the subsequent CVL.

—r



11.

12.

12.1.

Blinkbox Music Limited
{(in admumistration) !

1y

uth

Smith & Williamson

If the administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to
unsecured creditors n addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think
that the Company otherwise has no property which might permit a distribution to
its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need for further investigations as
described below, they will file a notice, together with their final progress report, at
court and with the Reglistrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The
administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and 1its
creditors. The administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the

notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Under the insolvency legislation liquidators have greater powers to bring actlons for
awvll claims than administrators. Consequently, if the administrators believe there
are matters requlring further investigation by a liquidator or the Official Receiver, or
that there are civil claims with a good prospect of success that may be pursued by
a hquidator, but not by an admimstrator, the Company may be placed into CVL or
wound up by the court as a compulsory liquidation and the administrators are
authorised to take the necessary actions relating to either of the options.

In these clrcumstances the admintstrators shall exercise their sole discretion in deciding
whether the Company should be placed into CVL or wound up through the court

If a creditors’ committee Is established the administrators will consult with its members as
to the most appropriate means of exiting the administration.

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are
intended to provide creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and
other matters that must be dealt with In the administration.

Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the directors, and any
persoh who may be deemed a shadow director in the relevant period, to the

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills. This obligation arises under the !

Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986, Creditors should note that the content of
any submission is strictly confidential and under no circumstances will discussions be |

entered into regarding this
Agreeing and making payment of preferential claims, subject to availability of funds.

{
|
Filing corporatlon tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the [
administration period {

Paying all costs and expenses of the adminlstration once any required approval has
been obtalned

Further statutory reporting as required by IA86 and IR86. ]

Pre-administration costs and expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses mcurred by the

administrators or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the

10




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williaamson

{in administration)

Company entered admimstration (but with a view to Its doing so), and “unpaid pre-
admunistration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paird when the

Company entered administration,

Prior to our appotntment as administrators, we were engaged by the Company, on 5 May
2015, to advise the Company on its financial position and the possible restructuring

options which might be available to it.

The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out In our engagement letter with the
Company dated 6 May 2015, It was agreed our fees were to be charged on a time cost

basis at our standard hourly rates
The broad scope of our work pursuant to our engagement included:
« Reviewlng and commenting on the financial position of the Company;

» Identifying the financial options available to the Company In light of its financial

position, which Included advising on the protection of the Company’s buslness and

assets and/or the sale of its assets or business as appropriate;

Liaising and coordinating with the Company and other stakeholders in respect of

the Company’s employee-related matters;

« Reviewing the Company's strategy for the business and providing advice
accordingly; and

Preparing, In consultation with the Directors, and solicitors instructed by them or
us, alt necessary documentation for placing the Company Into administration,
including the notice of intention to appoint administrators and the notice of
appointment adminlstrators, for consideration and execution, as appropriate, by

the Directors

Our total time costs i assisting the Company prior to our appointment as administrators
are £163,000.00 pius VAT These fees have been paid in full.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred during the pre-administration perned
are detalled below:

11




13,

Blinkbox Music Limited
(in admimistration)

Charged by/service(s)
provided

Smith & Willlamson LLP
{advising the Company
and assisting with
placing the Company
Into administration)

Legal Fees - Irwin
Mitchell

IP Asset Agents - Metis
Partners

Smith & Williamson LLP
-Travel, Subsistence &
Searches

Total

Total
amount
charged

E

163,224 51

12,050 Q0

12,500 00

789 33

188,563 84

Amount
pald
E

163,000 00

12,600 00

5,000 00

Nit

180,000 00

Smith & Williamson

Who made Amount

payment unpaid

£

The 224,51
Company
73,000,00

Guvera

90,000 00

Guvera 50.00

Guvera 7,500 00

756.45

8,530 96

We set out below further information in relation to these professicnal advisors

« Irwin Mitchell - provided legal advice and assistance to the Company In regards to
employee redundancy claims and In respect of the employee settlement proposal.

» Metis Partners - provided advice and assistance to the Company in respect of
marketing the business Company for sale as a going concern prior {o

administration.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
adminlstration Is subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the

administrators’ proposals.

Smuth & Williamson LLP are not seeking approval for payment of the above noted

£224.51.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by

them:

s as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

o by reference to time properly spent by the administrators and thelr staff in attending to

matters arising in the adminlstration, or

s as a set amount

In this case, the administrators are seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as

follows:

e By reference to the time properly spent by the administrators and their staff In

attending to matters anising in the admmistration

12

—_————



14,

14.1.

14.2.

14.2.

14,2,

Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

Where no creditors’ committee is appolnted approval of the administrators’ remuneration
shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or, where the administrators think
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the
secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2,106 IR86.

The administrators’ time costs at 31 July 2015 are £113,764.75. This represents 404,50
hours at an average rate of £281.25 per hour.

Attached at Appendix V Is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
Incurred by staff grade to the above date.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s fees” is avallable on request or can be
downloaded from the R3 website.

flwww.r3.org.u edia/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrator
s Fees Nov201i.pdf

Detalls of Smith & Willlamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of
staff are provided at Appendix VI.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not used any subcontractors.

Professional advisors !

We have used the professlonal advisers listed below. We have also indicated alongside
the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs Costs ’
Professlonal adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred pald !
E E
Irwin Mitchell - Lawyers Haourly rate and disbursements 13,836 50 Nl .
HWL Ebsworth Lawyers - Lawyers Hourly rate and disbursements 2,345 00 Nil ;
Wryles Hardy - Chattel Assets Hourly rate and disbursements 9,318 13 NH | ;
Agents f
Metis Partners - IP Asset Agents Percentage of reallsations NI Nl
Willis - Insurance Hourly rate and disbursements 662 50 Nil }
Tolal 26,162 13 NI

We set aut below further Information In relation to these professional advisers:

¢ Irwin Mitchell - for providing legal and advice and assistance to the administrators in
respect of a humber of outstanding employee Issues and also in respect of the sale of
the business;

o HWL Ebsworth - for providing legal and advice and assistance to the administrators in
respect of Australian law-related issues;

o Wilhs - for providing advice and assistance in respect of the insurance policies of the

Company and in the recovery of the jnsurance refund due to the Company.
13




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

14.3. Administrators’ disbursements

We have incurred the following unpaid disbursements in the administration to date:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid In outstanding at

Description current period current periad period end
£ 13 £

Statutory advertising S0 00 NI Nil
Company Searches 4 00 M1l 4 00
Travel & Subsistence 244 90 Nil 24,00
Administrators Bond 140.00 Nil 140 00
Mail Redirection 160 00 Nil 160 00
Total 638 90 Nil 548 90

14.4. Category 2 disbursements

Since our appointment we have not incurred In Category 2 disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the administrators
will be seeking approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are
available, In accordance with Smith & Willlamson’s disbursement recovery policy.

14.5. Policles regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Williamson’s policies regarding the use of subcontractors and
professional advisors and the recovery of disbursements Is set out at Appendix VI.

15. Meeting of creditors

An initial meeting of the Company’s creditors is belng convened to approve the
administrators’ proposals, remuneration and disbursements and payment of unpaid pre-
appointment costs and expenses. Creditors will also be asked to approve the
administrators’ discharge from liability. Subject to approval being granted, the
administrators will be discharged from liability under P98 SchB1 immediately upon their

appointment as administrators ceasing to have effect.

The meeting will be held on 19 August 2015 at 10.30 AM at Smith & Willamson 25
Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY. Form 2.20B “Notice of a meeting of Creditors” is annexed to
this report. Further information on the meeting Is contained in the letter accompanying

this report.

16. Next report and creditors’ rights

The administrators are required to provide a progress report within ene month of the end
of the first six months of the administration or earlier if the administration has been

finalised.
14




Blinkbox Music Limited

Smith & Williamson

{tn admunistration)

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under IR86 to request
further information and to challenge the administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses

incurred. In summary:

o

Within 21 days of the recelpt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor {with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or
otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in writing that the adiministrators
provide further informatlon about thelr remuneration or expenses which have been

itemised in the report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8
weeks of recelpt of a progress report make an application te court on the grounds that,
In all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the adminlstrators’ rernuneration is
inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (induding any
pald) by the administrators, as set out In the report, are excessive,

Further information regarding creditors’ rights Is avallable on application to the
administratars.

Finbarr Thomas O'Caonnell and Adam Henry Stephens

Joint Administrators
Date: 31 July 2015

15




Blinkbox Music Limited
(tn administration)

Smith & Williamson

I Statutory Iinformation

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Reglstered Office

Reglstered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Director(s)
Shareholder(s)

EC Regulations

High Court of Justics, Chancery Division, Companies Court
4042 of 2015

Bftnkbox Music
20-24 Kirby Street, London, EC1N 8TS

WE7 Limited, Media Graft Ltd

20-24 Kirby Street, London, ECIN BTS
{(Formerly Silver House, 2nd Floor East and West, 31-37
Beak Street, London, W1F 9SX)

5717612

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Adam Henry Stephens both of
25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No(s) 7931 and 9748)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has
been made authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly
and severally.

11 June 2015

The sole director of the Company

Paul Chalk

BB Music Holdings Ltd - 100% shareholder. This Company is
now In administration

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2000 applies to
the administration, The proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company Is

based in the United Kingdom

16

- e ————e . —— .



Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

{in edministration)

II Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Adam
Henry Stephens In respect of the appointment of administrators

We have a prior professional relationship with the Company to the extent set out below:
From the period 5 May 2015 to 10 June 2015 we were engaged by the Company to provide the
following services:

+ Reviewing and commenting on the financlal position of the Company;

« Identifying the financial options available to the Company in light of its financial position,

Lialsing and coordinating with representatives of Guvera on a number of employee
matters; and

+ Reviewing the director’s strategy for the business and providing advice accordingly.
We recelved total fees of £163,000.00 plus VAT. Of the total fees, £90,000, plus VAT, was paid
by Guvera the ultimate parent company of the Company.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics
issued by our professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this prior relationship
does not create any conflict of interest or threat to Independence for us as office holders.

We confirm that we considered whether the Interests of creditors would be better served by the
appointment of other Insolvency practitioners as the adminlstrators and are satisfied that the
interests of creditors will not be prejudiced by our appointment as the administrators. No

objections were received

17




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration)

III Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 31 July 2015

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Bank Interest Gross 0.12
Mail Refund 195.00
Petty Cash 74.68
Balance of Estate Account Held With S&W 584.98
Total Receipts £854,78
PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising (75.00)
Total Payments (£75.00)
Net Receipts/(Payments) £779.78

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 15.00

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

¢ The administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved

o Wryles Hardy Is currently holding £5,500 on our behalf In relation to realisations of some of
the Company’s chattel assets. The amount will be offset against any costs and fees Wyles
Hardy have incurred with the balance to be remitted to the estate

s We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same
approval as our remuneration.

» No payments have been made to us from outside the estate, Please see Section 13 for
details of pre-appointment costs and payments,

¢ Detalls of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report
* Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

e Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body
of the report.

18

L e —



Blinkbox Music Limited

Smith & Williamson

(in administratron)

Information concerning the abibty to challenge remuneration and expenses of the
administration Is provided In our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.

There are no forelgn currency holdings

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown excluslve of any attributable
VAT. Where VAT is not recoverable It is shown as irrecoverable VAT,

19




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson
{In administration)

1v

Director’s Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 11 June 2015

20

- ——ye



Rule 229

{a) nsert name and address of
registered office of 1he conpany

{b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Ferm 2 14B

Name of Company
Blinkbox Music Limited

Company number
5717612

In the
High Coutt of Justice, Chancery Division,

Compantes Court

Cowrt case number
4042 of 2015

Statement as to the affaws of (a) Blinkbox Music Limited, 20-24 Knby Street, London ECIN 8T8

on the (b 11 June 2015, the date that the company entered adminssiration

Statesnent of T uth

I beheve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs arc a full, fruc and complete statement of the
alfawrs of the above named company as at (b) 11 June 2015 the date that the company entered

admnistration,

Full name- Paul A

Signed

Dated




A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Book Estimated 10
Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed chatge

Assets subject to floating chaige

Unchaiged assets.

Cash at Bank! 852 852

Tiade Debtors’ 42,900 17,435

Other Debto) & Picpayments' 725,406 Nil

Intangible Assets’ 10,518,000 TBC?

Tangible Assets' 1,591,000 TBC?
12,878,158 BC

Estimated total assets available for pireferential creditors

Date [(9 FP%“—( S/

Signatuie 4
A

' Book value figwies obtamed from the February 2015 Management Accounts (Last management accounts avatlable)
2 Figures To Be Confirmed (“TBC”) and witliheld as commereally sensttive at this ime




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated tofal assets avallable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ TBC
£ |
Liabilitles 134,082
Pieferential creditors'-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as vegards preferential creditors £1TBC
) £
Estimated presciibed part of net property wheie applicable (to corry forwmd)
Estimated total assets available for Noating charge holdets £ |TBC
£
Debts secwned by floating chaiges
Tstimated deliciency/surplus of assets after floating cha ges £ |TBC
£
Estumated prescribed pait of net property where applicable (biought down)
Total assets available to nnsecured creditors £ | TBC
£
Unsecured non-pieferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating chaige
holders)
Unsecured Employee Creditors 10,000,000
HMRC 146,483
Trade and Other Creditors 1,403,471
Tatal 11,249,954
Estimated deficiency/sui plus as 1egnids non-prefer ential ct editors
(excluding any she tfall to floating clinige holde:s)
£
Shortfall to floating chmge holders (hiought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as segards ereditors
£1
Issued and called up capital £
£ (TBC!

Estimated total deficiency/sirpius as regards members

[N

62~ 1\

¥

Signature \)\@W Date
t —

3 Estimate following discussions with ex-employees legal represenlative
{ Figure withheld as commeicially sensitive at tlns ime

- —



JISWSYIENY 998
¥
UIAI3 103par 135D 30 (opomisod ym) TeUIR) 0
FAmoes Joonfes | Anmoas J’Q | Aq pray Aunoss Aue Jo SRR | 1unoury SSIPPY I01IPa13 JO FUTBN]
uoTsssssod
s Awedwoo aqy w Lpadoxd 1an0 300 JO uonuaza

SISWOISTO pup SIUWAISe afes [ETOTHPTO JO Suy

X SUTWITR[ SIOLPRID pup SSDIAISS 10
$e3] {sueyo “aseyomd-

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

$po03 Jo Ajddns at yo soueape ut pred sunowre surmrelo
SR Zopun SIONPAI [[e AJQUIPT PUE SIONPaLD [ SPUOTI ISNW IO K 330N




-t —9) ™

\\ armleudig
— Y7
13 I N STVLOL
(uonegsTUIWIDY
ﬂ PY] s3urpjoy
X$6 A1M 3N ‘Uopuo] "D .
Areurpigy 13 ! 199§ e GE-T€ OSNO] IOAJIS .
SMEA PI3Y sazeys
PI?Y S3reyg 10 s[rela g [BUMEON JoroN (spomsod qum) ssazppy 19pIOgareys o stren

SYITTOHTYVHS ANVINOD




aui] uedn MDA
SRSEOMaN ZZL 263N| uouagBuo|  wied ucjuag NHItELeev o1 SWOISNY B INUIASY WH
MEL vdH paswewsg] 33388 YoM 6.2 ISNOH faMX0F |00 088 SUDRY P JSMmoueH
ADS £2dH ‘SWaH By PY Lonens unog [ACIAUUR |ag Ly 5100y SSRD
pueal) ¥ uwang 1321 moueg ISNOH UORIOD jumouun payWr puelay aiboos
Suusmm{ 331 GINS|  weyuaddun IBH UOMUOW Uoeay UODILOW [umouxun Afiau3 poog
wopuel)  duroi3g|  Aespuowusg peoy edg Jeisy sseuisng sabedon ¢ uunlooesy P11 doupirug
Sinquiey Aueuuag 19422 Ll N Si¢ assensuvewasang|oo ¢z HAWs saurgauy
129415 JUOQUNIRY LG-Gr
dNL LIM uopuen 20014 15 {00°05Y'6 Aleay ueuaa
nag i3 uopua PG UBWIT OO |umouNun a-{equauoca
a6 1M uopuoTy aienbg uapes oEl00Ze6's p3uwn Buysigng oisayy JWS
Q16 41 uopUCT arenks uape9 0|00 8Lz 1Bq0IS) 1W3
QUID STIUISHG [PMUEYD
Z-L SN
XISINSISIM| 55 SING Sunue| pecy amieyy £18¥ Xog Od|umowiun pIwn 33
HHL SvH XasHPPIN Jauug aue vouue) o6loo ree SHOADULQ
HOE 80H 3Q AqUaQ| peoY prayaNEM "Wreg Ssauisng deg Aquadiumouun WY JABM [000
I*H
38 WH 0 uo malreH| 15988 1S9 £g ISNOWamad a41 |00 9.9 asemyos xasedwog
IA196HA wewng 62 Xog Od{umowiun SUCHEINLIGODIA L YSIug
XISIPPI dd. 8an 3eAUad| any plojepid L9 IsSnoH uone B[00 91¥'s P waishg meq Ausqpriog
$18 NLD3 uopuo eang Agmy 0g-gzl00 000151 WIWUELAT Xomiung
6L062] 3ourid ‘suzy n2uoy sualew AV § 18 udiqed 19u0109) np sved Ziog 601 (sounyy Auauuey} aasgag
SUIAY|
rags zLH3 ybsnguipg IPSYCT B SSN0H PURRUIL |00 §99'E1 pueposg 46 yuey
PidgIsuS SNEZ 15| Wang 1epunry] Suipping saddon Hed ASojouysa | prayays|on v PIUIN YN TYAMY
19au15 122N £h
dMLLS Pirgayg povwr diysiaubied v 9 J 9yl 00|z £a1'0ge E1pI EuY|
1EBZ/9Y (eS| eihjziay LIE2) 804 ULS v JCBUDBSERIGD 008'S SIBAI4 sedy
LOE S40M wopPUOT wang Aingswoolg 85100 5¢9'6 WBylagwy
Aueunsg)| umiskuQ sosey ZE ISTRIG YIS0E Baqon {00 D60 ¥ YoaLpy
106 Sim uspuo] 18345 sopueyD 91-2{00 SEL 23 Vosippy
sang auoquiey 1§56
10014 351
dNi LI uopuLoT ABaH ueua grojumowmiun Sploudey wepy
AHS NS ucpuwmg|  poey soopunyy 00€ uB20Q |00 ¥51 SPNPOI B3O RIDIY
30AEDE uopuo 13208 YunuEoRn By o0 raL gL pr1 ABojouysa L, uung jeouy
S SS3JPPY| ¥ SSIIPPY| £ Sselppy| 2 SS3Ippy T SSo1ppy unouly SWweN

S103(PaJ]) PAIrSasUn

{uonrensiuiwpy ui) Pl 2SNy xogQyusg




Q8 ZiMS uopuon PEOY WRPSLIRY V16 {UMOnjun SWIES 1anI5
{185 9LH3 ybnguipg PECY W] 1 jumouwun 2{d SMOPIM, USRS
ave Zims uopuo] weyjeg PEOW ¥O0IQI3PTY DO | [umdusun Janed weg
Zdt 1im UopueT| 15818 19 29 ISNOH 423qRpn |90 902 SJ3Unco ysmy
SL00L AN ¥sn SHOA MaN 100{4 1514 NUINY Ned glumowiun N4 WhoY
1P0s
SUZ V2o3 uopuo IS 02 Jamo ) mebpecig ayg jumowniun Iwe pagy
XrE 1Y SUBGIY 1S Pecy 1aoug (Ljumowiun SI0PPNY I
HY8 LING Bunguop G457 x0g Od SIWAWABLI00 000'GRL SO G SHd
suen
dLL6S Piagious A02I3US 657 ASN0H Nd|umouyur) SIOPNOG AS)IBW MOPPRId
4Nt LNg uobug pEOY MIN £ |umouiun payUry gapa dnewbed
da6 1M uopuay 13245 sawer 13ddn L|es s2r'er “Idd
s eng fopn|  suen mpaup uoneg and piQ ULI9L 085"y dneus euajueld
MJE L3S uopUeT Wied uoibuaag i [ooooe'ze PRPLUM 3N SY1d
a6 4L UDpUoT asenbg uapoH OE[00E5T HBWS 100¥3d
ko)
vsn FL¥6| ‘cosioueld ueg PEE9Z# 1S 1eN 85|00 22 Alnpiabed
Xav 118 YRR yBnoig Py yeg ogglumouyun s33UISNq 7O
XHE 593 abpuquen PROY 808y 01 [umatyun 15853 DnpAw
d39£138 uopue peoy apisybug 18|00z L A1 SO Lt sy
DL b¥O OO PRIW paqaiaN 6200 528 Auaady sy
pIopelS 19ans ISNOH
uoput) dLZsLa| <bY spz<iz Kepn susany 0T SUnS|umowun SIONH |08 |lpmoceyy
epeuesy
TYE dri ‘oyusol o0t ung 1523 "aay woi 63 ov|oo vzv's puigoUAY
9 Y0 PIOXQ peOY snsebadlnn 9.2 WSO ansaT pue jood A
Cv6 L3S uopueni wuen ybnoieg 1Rang Asuois ¢foo et P HO00 puE JoPpudy
OVE 68 Piayays UowIioD 3pUANY 0QE |00 Lig e BuwmAier
EELTE VD ¥SN] oosnuelj ueg QL1 ¥¥ng 15 ISouR 6|00 6 U] HIOMIN Uogeos]
EELYE VD YSN| ovswuelg veg QLL Jung 18 oosoueld s¢loo cg U] WOMEN UDHE|OS]
JAsIIN0IS UYL sed sSIusng pRNW
‘podauneg XHE +19 WAIUUYY e [euadwy 2 Buiping |umouxun SIVNAS BuDuUROD |eniaul
NG LvS| Wwed ABojoua
plawaisayn uoIsng Aem amuan)oo gg1 ¢ oid punosatew)
peoy asnoy abpug
Bungropm ISP ZLNA uoibuweg uobuuing WVIYPO WIS |umouun SWOISND T IGUIAGY INH
ypsen YAS 140 UIURUE SO AL sbuiping wawwanog UMOUNUN SWEISND P SRUANGY WM
§ SS9JppY| b SSa4ppy| ¢ SSaappy < SS2IppyY T SSadppy unouwsy QWIeN

S103IpaJD paJrdasun

{uogensnwpy ur) Pajiuwiry 2SNy Xogyug




LY vS6'6bTT B0
umcuxun|umouun Buime
MeLXun{umowiun IYA
pecy
YaL INS UopUMS]  dang uoneig 2o21d UDlUIK 2001 Uip|00 855'S UBLDLOM
S56.735 UOpUOT "30B|d UaIXRd 8¢ ZZ|00 021 S
WAoUNUR|00 51E [BUOTIEWIIN] WM
UMeUUN 00 vZ6'ES g9 vam
s uue
S99 om uopuo 1ot SSNOH LS 10014 pig|umowiun PIUWIY %) SN 19WepA
12218 YUy
d3r B vopuct|  uoibuisuay gz Buipyng sswep au |og D0o's PP st jaddeyy ssweps
18348 ybiy
Yopuoll DHB rMS|  axemom 201 Joold sy PO 1BIBIQ FUOZPIA WL PAYW Sluen|0o Z) UOZPIA
pUELOg DOE 3png 193418 NN AN 21|00 segisz Suj diysuny ueqn
paywiny
uopuol 518 ¥LM|Pe0Y 210WuoAY|asnoy Juowneeg 10014 PUNRID) [0U0Y) PN |00 YLELZ SUORBIBAD ISHpY TesIBAIML
peoy
TH) Y103 uopaoT ucidweyyon AID YINOA FY L fumounun ISFUJ SudUIOD DAy
X389 23 uopuo 19903 PIOLRUBH L1100 & foendsuod |5 A ayy,
PaNg
£000L AN YSA HOA MEN iv ISB3 €2 Ul AN sasudiauly pieunolog ogL PrRYIO ayy
peoy
SLr vy HRBOl  peod-A-saEny BSn0H 0259L00°04L'vT PAYW SA0IG %3
payW (3N}
[CEN UopUCT aenbg uapies Ot [umotniun Bulysiiand w1sniy A2vpfucg
PPN
AHS 8M UOpUTY 3338 AL3Q 6|16 92 voL AN WIWwepu3 asny Auos
HYS LIM uopuo PEOI UNG) WeyuaRo SLL - pLLjooozy SOIPHS NS
QQL vsHa URIEOT 1SIM uolsButan £ X08 Od|umowoiun reubug AnS
S SS9JppY| v SSaippy| ¢ SSeIppY| 7 Ssssappy T SSa4ppy junouny IWeN

SIOYNPoIT peliDasun

(uonensiurupy ur) payun SISN Xoqruig




8L6PL'PT 00°000'¢2 8L 6¥L winy BWOoJf
TZ ¥SE'PT 91" v¥6'ET SO 0TP se[eyday uRssny
98" +10°9T £2'ST9'2T €0'6Re’E ETITNT Alleg
8£°826'07 00 000°02 8£°826 uolsU§ ewwy
TI9°LEL'ST 00 002'£Z 19 ££S°2 1InH Auoyiuy
8L 2029+ £V ¥16'Sy SE 887 MOH PEET]
P8 STr 61 00°0v9'81 ¥86LL 1adooy uess
20°€01'8T 00°000°9Z 20 £01'2 SUAGOY-UCSIIIeY 3083
82°869°L7 00°00T'92 8z 8651 sueLEn souew
64°89¢'81 00°008°9T 6t 899°1 wAjesey ey
LTI, TI 1492 ST°9%1 puowwey {ned
THZLT'ST 00'000°ST IP°TL1 [IEETTSY euN
02 $99'7T 91 2911 $S°040°1 TEEIE) a3uRune
SZ°06¥'sSE £b L6T'SE £8 761 agessog uaaung
SE 109'2H LL0BE'TH 85072t pieppog 13134
BL 99902 {8 18¢£°6T 11°68Z°1 31909 XS]
80°6£922 00°008°02 80 6£8°T UOSUIQOY-UOsqID pieyaly
YL LSE2T 00°00L0Z PLLEST ua|aqasg 3038y
T0 080°ST 00°0PS’ET 10°045°T ayst RUUY
91°1S/'6 L8 TIPY'S 62°60E ABP3 SWIIPRIA
9L 8PZ'6E 0S £16°LE 9z 1£g"t logsp3 seaIpuy
07°668°8T 00 000'81 02°668 yauomzg ZSNaleN
£0'vv2°T9 00°'000°8S [ e Jayang 12180
SL°550°9C 00°008'sE SL°659°T stuuaq eV
CETO9'HT 00oeg'ze 28 22T Hng 3ner
YSPI8'ET 00°00Z'cT S $19 08U0J10) orzeI)
LO (T 6T LT°6TP LT 06 L18'T 22500 oue)
TU'E26'SE vEEER'EE 8L 680°C uepepin-03esio) ugyst)
ST ¥S6°0E S PH0’ 0L 29°608 O T e Sej0IN
TH819's2 49 99TvT YL TSP uewseyy 47
£679€R'ET 00 DOO'EY £6 9£8 slaguey) a5In0Y-eUuy
TE'SLO'PE 68 9L6'€E £b°289 lee) MRIPUY
ZE°198°2¢ 00 §2L'6T TE'9E9°2 Japng uuzyled
$SZETRT 00°008"91 ¥S 2€8°T nbueyg [0
88'8ZES2 00 099'zZ 88 8997 JEYITE ouaqOY
L9°TOT BT 00 09b'8T £9°2H9 suiepy uemoy

1ejox _Nma:NL@h—U._& uon _Nﬁ.:whwmvhn_ SWEeN UU%D_QEW

3 [ T

SI103P3I] 33A0ICLLT

(uonensIWpY u) pajwn Jisnjy XogqiuIg




62°£09'0Z 00°084°6T 6228 prem TIARY
£L 669'BE 10°082°6E TLEPL'T USIBAL ey
b ZBE'LT £8°04L'5T 651192 NIOA £18qesI(3
0 ZTT'v2 00°581°22 ¥0'L28°T B|l8101 eam
$Z 98E'YT LSZ0E'ET L9 £80'1 sdde faydolsuyn
06°1I81°LZ 66°666'GE 16 I81'T auols 2UI31039
£9°961°08 S8'280°'/, 857L01°¢ uBWpPaIS JOABI)
18°908°0% 00°000°07 18 908 sepnoueds IncueWIWg
ZE £vE'9C 99°168PT 99 TSI JRinag uose
LY 66%°TT 00°000°ZY {66 Hews 3507
TE€ 89/'ce SL SPE'EZ L8°72% Afapuis [Blueg
T1°800°65 66 6+2'SS T1°86L°E Uspeymys Jayey
TLOEE by LI PES'EL £5°908 Iplwayas Uang
S8P1LZT 00°000°2T 58 T4 Bleg eleydany
08°865°0F €E°EEQ'8? L1'S98'2 Aoy Hwy
AT 91 64882 Y2 'EE8'T uosuIqoY snduy
L0 EST'PT £8 08821 YZ'TLTT Yy BUUY
06°085°% 00 00T'p 06 0BE udney aney
022830V £9°00€'8€ £1 9/5°1 oy BUYSLIY
0T L9686 vt L9 TS 1Y €5 §T18'E uopijod OzUII0Y
9190772 00 00Z°0Z 91°900'2 Asng Wiy
£9'618°/T LEBOY LT 9Z' 01+ UOSIR3g gl
T9TITET 26'694°ZT 0L°ZHE uosJeay [PRYIN
SO'TSS'ST 00 Q0F'ST S0 152 aufeyd 1M
2+ 0Z6'991 66 656'65T €Y 026’9 Beled SOP{IW
£8 SZEZY TO00E" 0y Z8 520'C JBueqy sawef
PO EEL'ET 00°000°2Z S €271 HEERTIY E=ELEN]
9Z°89L’sE 65 9Z6°1¢ L9 TR T 3AUPKW BLWY
8LTEEET 00°068°1T 6L 2ot uag-uosew Auepiy
QT'6ce’1e 00 00961 0Z°6€E' feBueuuey ope)
BLSTT9T 00 09Z°5T 6L 558 SUCAT sawef
b 6591 £9°978'6E LL TER'Y yisexm dipy
LE°105°97 66 p¥T'ST 8€ 952°T 3ucy Jueld
00 £B8E’ST 00°092°L2T 00 £2T'1 qun Hew
0S°€2£2Z 0S°£2T'02 00 912 an uawig
92 0Zd'9T 00° 009"y 9T 0ZB'T I3uRIads] ) Haqoy

2301 _m_u_._o._mwm._a uaN[ienuaIalaig SlueN salojdwg

€ F2 1

sSJOpal] ako|dui]

(uonessIWpPY ur) PRI JsNiY XoguIg




PS'0SS'09E'Z [00°0007°000°0T |20 Z80°TT 2101
8t IES'ELLZ IANBIUDSAITR
ieba) seakoidwa-~-1atui0; uieyas
Buinjoau suoissnosip Buimoljoy
ugisacld Atmqusuidang
98°98b ¥ ££°8S0ZP £5°8¢Y'T JUDLIAY ueyieuo(
S0'588°99 PE €909 1L 1£877 poom Mmadpuy
0£°808°6¢ LI PISEE E1TP62°C sydjey WS
ZE£'597°8T 00 O¥E'ST ZE 9261 SLIOW PAWwes
Shegtce 00 00Z'1¢ 8b'£92°Z usppogy g
L6°TL6'TS 0S LSH'SP L¥'S16°E pJod Sewoy)
LLBTBTIE 99 99v°62 TTZSP'E Ulglly Iwne|ing
8T 6L LT 8% 898°91 08'5zZ¢S Buip eine]
12301 IPQU3I3LDId UON||ERRUBIT aIg BweN azioidiug

£ rd T

s10Ipald asho|dwz

(uonenswpy ur) payiwn sisny Xxoqyu!|g




Blinkbox Music Limited
(in administration)

\Y Time analysis for the period

From 11 June 2015 to 31 July 2015

Classlﬂ:atlon of work funcl.!on Partner
Admlalstration and plunnlng
Statutory returns, ceports & meetings ¢ oo
Initial past-appeointment notification fetters, Including creditors 000
Cashienng general, including bonding 0 00
Jab planning, reviews and pragressien (inc 6 noanlh reviews and planning

10 80
meetings, checkkst & dlary
Protectlon of congany records (incl electronc} oco
Insurance & general asset protectian 400
Filing, fi'e and information managemat 0 00
Agents and advisers, generat 000
Fibng - Admmnistratlon and planmng o000
Other 000
!nvestlgallnns
Drectors' correspondence fu cnnduct questionnaires 0 0o
Statutory books and accounting rewrds reviey ¢ Q0
Investigation of fegal claurs 10 60
SIP2 and SIP4 obfgatlons (ing CDDABS forna) 000
Asset fracing {e g Land Reglstry and Company Searches) 000
Enguines of advisers 000
Realization of assets .
Fmed chargenpiup_crty (lg_n?mggg buidings) Lo 4]
Debtors subject to invoice discount mgnactonng 6 00
Deblors not financed {mcliedes reassigned debtors) . (LR
Other chattel assets _ 000
Sale of business as & vwhele, inchitdmg halson sdlh legal advisers agents ete 42 00
Coshatgank_ " ’ 000
Llalslng \ith age__nts {general} RG]
Other I 000
Trading
Tiading on declsion and day 1 3 operations . R
Purchasingfsupplers {not langlord) . IR Hi]
Staff and payroll {inc PAYE/THC for trading period) 000
Premises Issues (n¢ landiord and site clearance} .. o 000
Creditors
HP & lease creditors . o ac
Errotovees & pension (other) (Inc! Johcentre,v‘c&.f\ elc) 12 00
Unsecured creditors 000
ROT Claims o Qa0
Fiing- ¢ reditors . . 009
Case-Speclfic 3, AML/Cnmpllancc
AL if done post appointmant e 000
Human Resourcos
Huiman Resowrces 000
Forensics — =
Forqns:c_s _ - ____ﬂ__ﬂ_ﬂ
Total - LA

Hours
Manager/ Senlor
Assoclate Assistant Administrator/ Assistants & Total
diector  Manager Administrator support staff hours
360 7 00 29 85 000 4045
8 00 200 10 05 000 2005
000 o 8o 218 000 295
720 8565 3180 000 2965
000 440 50 000 1010
2 30 100 150 000 680
0 o 035 335 000 370
o oo o 0o 0 a5 000 085
Q0o 000 705 ceo  70S
000 o os 1115 000 1120
006 pos  a70 800 470
000 0an 2 50 oop 250
830 2 50 ¢ s0 603 2130
970 0 oo 0 0o 000 970
0 0o 0 00 180 000 380
630 000 o oo 00D 630
000 0 0o 100 000 106
¢ 00 oo 030 o0y 0430
000 000 _6ss 600 065
690 0 60 17 20 000 2470
920 025 345 GO0 5490
000 o0 300 __ GO0 300
11 20 675 e 000 1330
o 50 o oo 165 000 225
000 000 130 000 130
220 000 000 ooz 220
510 000 060 00 510
3 80 000 000 coo 3180
0.00 100 oo0 000 10D
890 015 26 60 GO0 4765
500 065 149 65 000 2030
060 ooy 225 ace 285
o 00 000 050 000 050
000 015 oon 000 015
0 U0 225 020 000 245
oo 2650 000 000 2650
98 50 59 05 163 05

Smith & Williamson

Time cost

7,454 50
4,957 50
505 CO

10,065 25
1,889 00

1681 00
584 75
136 00

1,057 50

1,684 25

705 0C

37500

8,533 54
3,588 00

570 00
2,331 00

150 00
45 00
97 50
5,274 00

24,140 25
43000

4,522 78
469 50

19500

B14 00
1,887 00
1 406 GO

735 00

13,090 75

4,197 50

550 50

2500

" 3000

5,130 00

Average
hourly
rate

184 79
249 00
1?;19
339 52
187 63
236 91
158 04
160 00
150 QU
150 38

150 00
150 00
400 ;33
70 0o
150 co
3720 00

15000
150 00
150 00
21352
139 71
13080
340 06
208 67

150 00
370 00
170 00
370 00
235 00
274 73
206 77
196 32
150 00
200 00
300 51

193 53

000 395 IJCI 109,589 75 277, 44

21



Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in adminustration)

Explanation of major work activities undertaken
A description of work undertaken in the administration to date is as follows:

Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the administrators and their staff in
complying with therir statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and certain tax

matters. This work includes the following:

» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

s Statutory notifications and advertising

+ Dealing with routine correspondence

» Maintalning physical case files and electronic case detalls on IPS (electronic case
management software)

» Calculating the bonding requirement

= General case planning and administration

e Ensuring statutory lodgement and tax lodgement obligations are met

» Maintaining and managing the administrators’ cash book anc bank accounts

s Securing the Company's electronic records, including the time that has been incurred by
S&W's Forensic team in relation to preserving and Image downloading from the
Company'’s server on to a format in which it may be searched for our Investigations

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the
Company and review the Company’s records to asset recoveries. This work Includes the

following®
« Complylng with our statutory duties In accordance with the Birectors’ Disqualification Act

1986,

« Investigatlon the actions of vartous parties (including but hmited to Guvera) in the iead
up to the administration of the Company.

e Revilewing the Company's books and records in relation to investigations.

s Corresponding with previous directors regarding our director’s questionnatre.

* Reviewing the Company's bank statements and noting transactions for further

Investigation.
o Discussions with lawyers regarding possible legal claims against various parties.

Realisation of assets

This section is in relation to the reallsation of the Company’s assets. A significant amount of
time charged against this category was spent in relation to recovery efforts in respect of the
securing the Company’s chattel assets and the sale of the business. The work includes the

following:
s Reviewing the Company’s accounts and debtor records In order to ascertain book value

of the trade debtors and to formulate a recovery strategy.
» Discusslons with debtors in respect of balances due,
» Instructing and haising with our agents, Wyles Hardy, in regards to the securing of the
Company's chattel assets.
» Llaising with our agents, Wyles Hardy, In regards to a valuatian of the chattel assets,
« In relation to the sub category “Sale of the business as a whole, including ltason with
legal advisors, agents etc.” our work involved the following:
o Discussions with our agents (Metis and Wyles Hardy) in relation to the most
appropriate strategy.
o Reviewing sale particulars,

22




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in administration}

o Llalsing with prospective purchasers,
Sourcing relevant information for perspective purchasers. This involved engaging

varlous parttes to assist us, Including former employees, contractors and
suppliers
o Dealing with other general enquirles in relation to sale of the business as a whole.
o Lialsing with our solicitor In respect of drafting contracts and regulatory matters.

o

Trading
This section relates to any work carried out In regards to the winding down of activities of the
Company during the pertod in which we were marketing to business as a going concern.

The work Includes the following:
« Corresponding with landlords and property managers In regards to the Company’s two

premises.
s Corresponding with employees.
« General correspondence with suppliers in regards to the trading of the business.

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company. The majority of this time correspands to dealing with employee claims and the
Redundancy Payments Office. The work Includes the following:

« Dealing with creditor correspondence via emall, telephone and letter.

« Uploading and updating creditors’ information on IPS (our computerised case
management system).

« Lialsing with creditors 1n relation to third party assets i e. subject to leasing agreements.

» Making the employees of the Company redundant and Issuing correspondence in relation
to this.

s Corresponding with employees and their representatives regarding their claims.

+ Completing RP14 and RP14a forms for the Redundancy Payments Scheme and various
general correspondences with the Redundancy Payments Office.

+ Corresponding with employees regarding the Redundancy Payments Scheme.

23




Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

(in admuinistration)

VI  Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:
* Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
— Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery
o Smith & Willamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule
below provides detalls of all grades of staff and their experience level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarity be carried out by us and
our staff where it is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the

subcontractor is required.
Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised In the period covered by this repert are set out in
the body of this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number
of factors including:

¢ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work,

¢ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

» The avallability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case

¢ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment,

o The extent to which we believe that the advisers In question can add value to the
assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case,

24



Blinkbox Music Limited Smith & Williamson

{in administration}

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs whtch are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may Include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basls such as internal room hire, document storage or

business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policy Is to recover only one type of Category 2
disbursement, namely business mileage at HMRC'’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time.
Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus Sp per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012
approval may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2 disbursements

Detalls of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered In the period covered by
this report are set out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the administrators’ remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates
during the period of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2015.

Smith & WHliamson LLP {ondon Regional
Restructuring & Recovery office offices
Services £/hr £/hr
Charge out rates From From From From
1/7/14 1/7/15 1/7/14 1/7/15
Partner 480 480 350 350
Assoclate Director 370 370 325-295 300-293
Managers 310-235 310-235 285-190 290-190
Other professional staff 235-150 235-150 170-110 175-120
Support & secretanal staff 85 85 28-75 60 - 135

Forensics Services

E/hr
Charge out rates From From
1/7/14 1/7/15
Partner 375-340 350-390
Manager 210-175 225-200
Other professional staff 155-100 165-105
Support & secretarial staff 85-70 90-80

25




Blinkbox Music Limited
(In administration)

Smith & Williamson

Human Resources

E£/hr
Charge out rates From From
- 1/7/14 1/7/15
Head of Department 450 450
Manager 285-195 285-215
Administrator 50 50
S&WFS Employee Benefits
Consultancy £/hr
Charge out rates From From
1/7/14 1/7/15
Director 415-290 415-260
Assaclate 250-190 250-190
Manager 195-185 195-185
Administrator 165-145 170-50
Corporate Tax and VAT
E£/hr
Charge out rates From Fram
1/7/14 1/7/15
Director 505-380 570-450
Assoclate 3560-350 375
Manager 295-175 320-200
Other professlonal staff 143-110 165-90
Support & secretanal staff 60-50 60

Notes

Time is recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof,

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices,
subject to the requirements of individual cases.

3  The firm's cashiering function is centrahsed and London rates apply,




www.smith.williamson co uk
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Sahsbury and
Southampton

Smith & Willlamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of
investment business activities A member of Nexta International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R

6AY No 0OC365871

Nexia Smith & Willlamson Audit Limited is registered te carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of
Chattered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia

International

NE‘TE]’,K Seuth & \ithamson is a member of texia Intetnational, a
. Y viorlds ide nety ork of Independent accounting and consulting firms
INTERNATION AL

T Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2013



